# TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 ETAS ID: TM831781

| SUBMISSION TYPE:      | RESUBMISSION                            |
|-----------------------|---|
| NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: | Release of Trademark Security Agreement |
| RESUBMIT DOCUMENT ID: | 900779455                               |

## **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

| Name                                | Formerly | Execution Date | Entity Type                |
|-------------------------------------|----------|----------------|----------------------------|
| Wells Fargo Capital Finance,<br>LLC |          | 05/12/2023     | Limited Liability Company: |

#### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

| Name:           | TA OPERATING LLC                    |
|-----------------|-------------------------------------|
| Street Address: | 24601 Center Ridge Road             |
| City:           | Westlake                            |
| State/Country:  | OHIO                                |
| Postal Code:    | 44145                               |
| Entity Type:    | Limited Liability Company: DELAWARE |

## **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 46**

| THOI EITH NOMBERS    |         | T                            |
|----------------------|---------|------------------------------|
| Property Type        | Number  | Word Mark                    |
| Registration Number: | 1203914 | PETRO STOPPING CENTER        |
| Registration Number: | 1414551 | PETRO PRIDE                  |
| Registration Number: | 1414552 | PETRO PRIDE KEEPS YOU MOVIN! |
| Registration Number: | 1424435 | PETRO STOPPING CENTER        |
| Registration Number: | 1505318 | PETRO TRAVEL PLAZA           |
| Registration Number: | 1510420 | PETRO:LUBE                   |
| Registration Number: | 1518518 | QUICK! SKILLET               |
| Registration Number: | 1541034 | PETRO:2                      |
| Registration Number: | 1606012 | PETRO                        |
| Registration Number: | 1610830 | PETRO STOPPING CENTERS       |
| Registration Number: | 1615532 | PETRO                        |
| Registration Number: | 1620580 | IRON SKILLET                 |
| Registration Number: | 1670519 | PETRO STOPPING CENTERS       |
| Registration Number: | 1689774 | PETRO STOPPING CENTERS       |
| Registration Number: | 1719254 | PETRO:PLUS                   |
| Registration Number: | 1819876 | TRUCKERS MOVE PETRO AMERICA  |
| Registration Number: | 1839483 | LUCKY JACKS                  |
| Registration Number: | 1843253 | LUCKY JACKS                  |
|                      |         | TRADEMARK ——                 |

TRADEMARK
REEL: 008166 FRAME: 0918

900793147 REEL: 008166

| Property Type        | Number   | Word Mark                                |
|----------------------|----------|--|
| Registration Number: | 1948444  | THE DRIVER'S GENERAL STORE               |
| Registration Number: | 1957384  | PETRO MERCANTILE COMPANY THE DRIVER'S GE |
| Registration Number: | 2131013  | FAST LANE                                |
| Registration Number: | 2139638  | PETRO FILLING STATION YOU'LL NEVER LEAVE |
| Registration Number: | 2271214  | THE CHOICE OF AMERICA'S DRIVERS          |
| Registration Number: | 2328612  | IRON SKILLET AMERICA'S CHOICE FOR HOMEST |
| Registration Number: | 2430697  | IRON SKILLET AMERICA'S CHOICE FOR HOMEST |
| Registration Number: | 2450381  | PETRO                                    |
| Registration Number: | 2510995  | THE QUALITY DIFFERENCE                   |
| Registration Number: | 2559399  | PETRO STOP                               |
| Registration Number: | 2687036  | PETRO PASSPORT                           |
| Registration Number: | 3741380  | ESHOP                                    |
| Registration Number: | 3824545  | ESHOP                                    |
| Registration Number: | 3630219  | PRONTO! PASS                             |
| Registration Number: | 3802347  | ROAD SQUAD                               |
| Registration Number: | 3949127  | ULTRAONE                                 |
| Registration Number: | 3825104  | YOU BREAK DOWN. WE SHOW UP.              |
| Serial Number:       | 85308210 | BAND TOGETHER                            |
| Serial Number:       | 77766743 | MY ESHOP                                 |
| Serial Number:       | 77891355 | MYESHOP                                  |
| Serial Number:       | 85296788 | ROAD SQUAD                               |
| Serial Number:       | 85179764 | STAYFIT                                  |
| Serial Number:       | 85179766 | STAYFIT                                  |
| Serial Number:       | 85256144 | TRUCKSMART                               |
| Serial Number:       | 77951299 | ULTRAONE                                 |
| Serial Number:       | 85133385 | ULTRAONE                                 |
| Serial Number:       | 85975617 | ULTRAONE                                 |
| Serial Number:       | 85358444 | ULTRASTART                               |

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number: 3124568435

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 3124568400

chiipmail@gtlaw.com Email: **Correspondent Name:** Greenberg Traurig, LLP 77 West Wacker Drive Address Line 1:

**Suite 3100** Address Line 2:

Address Line 4: Chicago, ILLINOIS 60601

> **TRADEMARK REEL: 008166 FRAME: 0919**

| ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: | 090385-016100         |
|-------------------------|-----------------------|
| NAME OF SUBMITTER:      | Howard E. Silverman   |
| SIGNATURE:              | /Howard E. Silverman/ |
| DATE SIGNED:            | 08/14/2023            |

## **Total Attachments: 5**

source=Release of Trademark Security Agreement-Wells Fargo#page1.tif source=Release of Trademark Security Agreement-Wells Fargo#page2.tif source=Release of Trademark Security Agreement-Wells Fargo#page3.tif source=Release of Trademark Security Agreement-Wells Fargo#page4.tif source=Release of Trademark Security Agreement-Wells Fargo#page5.tif

TRADEMARK REEL: 008166 FRAME: 0920

#### RELEASE OF TRADEMARK SECURITY AGREEMENT

May 12, 2023

WHEREAS, pursuant to that certain Trademark Security Agreement, dated October 25, 2011 recorded in the United States Patent and Trademark Office at Reel 4651, Frame 0477 on October 28, 2011 (the "<u>Trademark Security Agreement</u>"), TA OPERATING LLC, a Delaware limited liability company ("<u>Releasee</u>"), created in favor of WELLS FARGO CAPITAL FINANCE, LLC, in its capacity as agent (in such capacity, together with its successors and permitted assigns, "<u>Releasor</u>"), a security interest in all of the Collateral (as defined in the Trademark Security Agreement); and

WHEREAS, Releasee has requested and Releasor has agreed to provide this Release of Trademark Security Agreement to confirm the release, relinquishment and discharge of its security interest in the Collateral.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the foregoing, intending to be legally bound and for other good and valuable consideration, the sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, Releasor hereby agrees as follows:

- 1. <u>Defined Terms</u>. All capitalized terms used but not otherwise defined herein have the meanings given to them in the Trademark Security Agreement.
- 2. <u>Release of Security Interest</u>. Releasor hereby (i) terminates, releases, relinquishes and discharges its security interest in the Collateral, including without limitation, all of Releasee's right, title and interest in and to the Trademarks listed on <u>Schedule 1</u> hereto, and (ii) reassigns, transfers and conveys to the Releasee any right, title and interest of the Releasor in the Collateral, in each case, without recourse or representation or warranty, express or implied, of any kind.
- 3. <u>Authorization</u>. Releasor hereby authorizes Releasee or Releasee's agent to record this Release of Trademark Security Agreement with the United States Patent and Trademark Office.

[Signature Page Follows]

TRADEMARK
REEL: 008166 FRAME: 0921

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have caused this Release of Trademark Security Agreement to be duly executed as of the date first written above.

WELLS FARGO CAPITAL FINANCE, LLC, as

Agent

By: \_\_\_\_\_Name:

Olesya Mitkevych

Title: Authorized Signatory

REEL: 008166 FRAME: 0922

# SCHEDULE 1 TO RELEASE OF TRADEMARK SECURITY AGREEMENT

## **Trademarks**

| Tuo domonte                              | Registration               | Registration  |
|--|----------------------------|---------------|
| <u>Trademark</u> Petro Stopping Center   | <u>Number</u><br>1,203,914 | Date 08/03/82 |
| Petro Pride                              | 1,414,551                  | 10/21/86      |
| Petro Pride Keeps You Movin!             | 1,414,552                  | 10/21/86      |
| Petro Stopping Center                    | 1,424,435                  | 01/06/87      |
| Petro Travel Plaza                       | 1,505,318                  | 09/20/88      |
| Petro:Lube (stylized)                    | 1,510,420                  | 10/25/88      |
| Quick! Skillet (stylized)                | 1,518,518                  | 12/27/88      |
| Petro:2                                  | 1,541,034                  | 05/23/89      |
| Petro (and design)                       | 1,606,012                  | 07/10/90      |
| Petro Stopping Center (and design)       | 1,610,830                  | 08/21/90      |
| Petro (and design)                       | 1,615,532                  | 10/02/90      |
| Iron Skillet                             | 1,620,580                  | 10/30/90      |
| Petro Stopping Centers (stylized)        | 1,670,519                  | 12/31/91      |
| Petro Stopping Centers (and design)      | 1,689,774                  | 06/02/92      |
| Petro:Plus (and design)                  | 1,719,254                  | 09/22/92      |
| Truckers Move Petro America (and design) | 1,819,876                  | 02/08/94      |
| Lucky Jacks (and design)                 | 1,839,483                  | 06/14/94      |
| Lucky Jacks                              | 1,843,253                  | 07/05/94      |
| The Driver's General Store               | 1,948,444                  | 01/16/96      |
| Petro Mercantile Company (logo)          | 1,957,384                  | 02/20/96      |
| Fast Lane                                | 2,131,013                  | 01/20/98      |

7411936.2

TRADEMARK REEL: 008166 FRAME: 0923

| Petro Filling Station  | 2,139,638         | 02/24/98 |
|--|-------------------|----------|
| The Choice of America's Drivers                              | 2,271,214         | 08/17/99 |
| Iron Skillet America's Choice for<br>Homestyle Cooking       | 2,328,612         | 03/14/00 |
| Iron Skillet America's Choice for Homestyle Cooking & Design | 2,430,697         | 02/27/01 |
| Petro  | 2,450,381         | 05/15/01 |
| The Quality Difference                                       | 2,510,995         | 11/20/01 |
| Petro Stop (and design)                                      | 2,559,399         | 04/09/02 |
| Petro Passport   | 2,687,036         | 02/11/03 |
| eShop  | 3,741,380         | 01/19/10 |
| eShop (and design)   | 3,824,545         | 07/27/10 |
| Pronto! Pass   | 3,630,219         | 06/02/09 |
| Road Squad (and design)                                      | 3,802,347         | 06/15/10 |
| UltraOne   | 3,949,127         | 04/19/11 |
| You Break Down. We Show Up.                                  | 3,825,104         | 07/27/10 |
| Iron Skillet (and design)                                    | Canada            | 10/02/92 |
|  | 403,161           |          |
| The Open Road Never Looked So Good                           | Canada            | 09/11/92 |
| 0:11:01:11://  | 402,524           | 01/02/02 |
| Quick! Skillet (and design)                                  | Canada<br>407,046 | 01/22/93 |
| Petro Stopping Centers (and design)                          | Canada            | 06/30/95 |
| reno stopping centers (and design)                           | 444,440           | 00/30/73 |
| Petro:2  | Canada            | 07/14/95 |
| 1000.2   | 445,088           | 3772775  |
| Petro Stopping Center  | Canada            | 08/04/95 |
|  | 445,759           |          |
| Petro Stopping Centers (and design)                          | Canada            | 08/04/95 |
|  | 445,760           |          |
| Petro (and design)   | Canada            | 08/04/95 |
|  | 445,761           |          |
|  |                   |          |

| Trademark Application | <u>Application/Serial</u><br><u>Number</u> | Application Date |
|-----------------------|--|------------------|
| Band Together         | 85/308,210                                 | 04/29/11         |
| My eShop              | 77/766,743                                 | 06/24/09         |
| myeShop (and design)  | 77/891,355                                 | 12/11/09         |
| Road Squad            | 85/296,788                                 | 04/15/11         |
| StayFit               | 85/179,764                                 | 11/18/10         |
| StayFit (and design)  | 85/179,766                                 | 11/18/10         |
| TruckSmart            | 85/256,144                                 | 03/02/11         |
| UltraOne              | 77/951,299                                 | 03/05/10         |
| UltraOne (and design) | 85/133,385                                 | 09/20/10         |
| UltraOne (and design) | 85,975,617                                 | 09/20/10         |
| UltraStart            | 85/358,444                                 | 06/28/11         |

7411936.2

**RECORDED: 06/14/2023** 

TRADEMARK REEL: 008166 FRAME: 0925